

# 10-583-cr(L)

10-585-cr(CON), 10-588-cr(CON),  
10-593-cr(CON), 10-1716-cr(CON)

To Be Argued By:  
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

—against—

DAVID L. SMITH,

*Defendant,*

ROBERT COPLAN, MARTIN NISSENBAUM,  
RICHARD SHAPIRO, BRIAN VAUGHN, CHARLES BOLTON,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

## REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT RICHARD SHAPIRO

---

*Of Counsel:*

MORVILLO, ABRAMOWITZ, GRAND,  
IASON, ANELLO & BOHRER, P.C.  
565 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 856-9600

Alexandra A.E. Shapiro  
Marc E. Isserles  
James Darrow  
MACHT, SHAPIRO, ARATO  
& ISSERLES LLP  
1114 Avenue of the Americas  
45th Floor  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 479-6724

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
Richard Shapiro*

June 30, 2011

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| I.   | NO REASONABLE JURY COULD FIND THAT SHAPIRO KNOWINGLY AND INTENTIONALLY AGREED TO MAKE FALSE STATEMENTS OR COMMIT TAX EVASION..... | 4  |
| A.   | Shapiro Was Not Involved In False Statements Or “Inherently Deceptive” Conduct .....  | 5  |
| B.   | The Evidence Is Insufficient To Show That Shapiro Participated In Tax Evasion .....   | 15 |
| II.  | THE CONSPIRACY CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED.....   | 23 |
| A.   | Shapiro Preserved His Sufficiency Challenge To The <i>Klein</i> Object .....  | 24 |
| B.   | Shapiro Could Not Have Known That His Legal Advice And Advocacy Could Be A Criminal Conspiracy To Defraud The Government.....     | 26 |
| C.   | Shapiro’s Advice And Advocacy Bears No Resemblance To The Conduct At Issue In The Lawyer-Criminal Cases.....                      | 31 |
| D.   | Count One Should Be Reversed In Its Entirety .....  | 36 |
| III. | THE TAX EVASION CONVICTIONS MUST BE REVERSED ....   | 37 |
| A.   | There Is Insufficient Evidence To Support The Substantive Tax Evasion Convictions .....   | 37 |
| B.   | Shapiro Is Not Liable For Tax Evasion Under Any Indirect Liability Theory .....   | 37 |
| C.   | There Should At Least Be A New Trial On Counts Two And Three.....   | 39 |
| IV.  | AT A MINIMUM, THE ERRONEOUS JURY INSTRUCTIONS REQUIRE RETRIAL OF ALL COUNTS.....  | 40 |
| A.   | The <i>Klein</i> Instructions Were Fatally Defective .....  | 40 |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

B. The Conscious Avoidance Charge Was Not Justified ..... 48

V. THE GOVERNMENT’S MISCONDUCT DEPRIVED SHAPIRO  
OF A FAIR TRIAL ..... 50

VI. THE ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF GRAHAM TAYLOR’S  
TESTIMONY REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL ..... 53

CONCLUSION..... 55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States*, 544 U.S. 696 (2005) ..... 32, 43

*Black v. United States*, 130 S. Ct. 2963 (2010) ..... 36

*Chapman v. California*, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) ..... 39

*Comm’r v. Court Holding Co.*, 324 U.S. 331 (1945) ..... 11

*Cosby v. Jones*, 682 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir. 1982) ..... 5

*Hammerschmidt v. United States*, 265 U.S. 182 (1924)..... 27-28

*Salina P’ship LP v. Comm’r*, T.C.Memo. 2000-352 (2000) ..... 11

*Skilling v. United States*, 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) ..... *passim*

*Spies v. United States*, 317 U.S. 492 (1943)..... 21

*Tanner v. United States*, 483 U.S. 107 (1987)..... 27

*United States v. Allen*, 127 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 24, 46

*United States v. Ballistrea*, 101 F.3d 827 (1996) ..... 29-30

*United States v. Bowen*, 437 F.3d 1009 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 48

*United States v. Brutus*, 505 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 47

*United States v. Caldwell*, 989 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 13, 43

*United States v. Cassese*, 428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 5, 8

*United States v. Castillo*, 924 F.2d 1227 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 53

*United States v. Cintolo*, 818 F.2d 980 (1st Cir. 1987) ..... 35-36

*United States v. Cohen*, 427 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 51

*United States v. Cuento*, 151 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 34-35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. D’Amato</i> , 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994) .....         | 20            |
| <i>United States v. Dove</i> , 916 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1990).....              | 42, 46        |
| <i>United States v. Drummond</i> , 481 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1973).....          | 53            |
| <i>United States v. Ferrarini</i> , 219 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2000).....        | 36, 50        |
| <i>United States v. Frigerio-Migiano</i> , 254 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2001)..... | 5             |
| <i>United States v. Frost</i> , 914 F.2d 756 (6th Cir. 1990) .....          | 48            |
| <i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 312 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002) .....            | 2, 5, 14      |
| <i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917) .....                | 9, 23, 27     |
| <i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 547 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2008).....           | 5             |
| <i>United States v. Hoy</i> , 137 F.3d 726 (2d Cir. 1998) .....             | 24            |
| <i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010) .....          | 26, 54        |
| <i>United States v. Klein</i> , 247 F.2d 908 (2d Cir. 1957) .....           | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 74 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 1996) .....           | 5             |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 728 F.2d 1359 (11th Cir. 1984) .....        | 32            |
| <i>United States v. Lorenzo</i> , 534 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008).....          | 5             |
| <i>United States v. Nersesian</i> , 824 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1987).....       | 29-30         |
| <i>United States v. Parkes</i> , 497 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2007).....           | 38            |
| <i>United States v. Pirro</i> , 212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000) .....            | 27            |
| <i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006) .....       | 41            |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 983 F.2d 455 (2d Cir. 1993) .....       | 49            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

*United States v. Rosengarten*, 857 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 28

*United States v. Russo*, 74 F.3d 1383 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 42, 46

*United States v. Sarantos*, 455 F.2d 877 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 33-34

*United States v. Stewart*, 590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 31, 34

*United States v. Triumph Cap. Group*, 544 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 5

*United States v. Vaughn*, 797 F.2d 1485 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 32

*United States v. Walker*, 191 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 32

*United States v. Wright*, 835 F.2d 1245 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 5

*United States v. Yeaman*, 194 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 48

*Yates v. United States*, 354 U.S. 298 (1957)..... 36

**STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

18 U.S.C. §2..... 37

18 U.S.C. §371..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. §7201..... 22
